Use of videoke machine in all forms of gatherings is prohibited.

8.   Serving  and  drinking  of  alcoholic  beverages  shall  be  prohibited  in  all
forms of gatherings.

SEC.  4.  PENALTIES.  Any  host  found  in  violation  of  this  Ordinance  shall  be
penalized as follows:

a)  First Offense -A fine of One Thousand Five Hundred Pesos (P1,500.00)
b)  Second Offense -A fine of Two Thousand Pesos (P2,000.00)
c)  Third and succeeding offenses -A fine of Two Thousand Five Hundred

Pesos  (P2,500.00)

SEC.  5.  IMPLEMENTING  AUTHORITIES.  The  Philippine  National  Police  (PNP),
Liga ng mga Barangay (LnB)  and Municipal Health Office shall ensure the widest
implementation of this Ordinance.

SEC. 6. SEPARABILITY CLAUSE. If for any reason, any section of this Ordinance